this offering at an offering price of $2,000 per share, after deducting the estimated offering expenses payable by us, and the use
of proceeds therefrom as described in “Use of Proceeds.”

You should read the information in this table together with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and

Results of Operations” and our unaudited interim consolidated financial statements and the notes to those financial statements appearing in
our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended October 31, 2017, which is incorporated by reference in this prospectus
supplement.

S-10

  As of October 31, 2017

  Actual
Pro

Forma
Pro Forma

As Adjusted

(In thousands, except for share and

per share data; unaudited)
Cash  $ 5,428,146   5,428,146   10,328,146
Short-term indebtedness  $ 840,661   840,661   840,661
Long-term indebtedness  $ -   -   -
Stockholders’ equity:

Convertible Series C Preferred stock, $0.001 Par Value; 45,002 Shares
Authorized; 4,500 issued and outstanding (actual); Liquidation value
$450,000; 45,002 Shares Authorized; 2,379 issued and outstanding (pro
forma); Liquidation value $237,900; 45,002 Shares Authorized; 2,379
issued and outstanding (pro forma as adjusted); Liquidation value
$237,900  $ 4   2   2

Convertible Series E Preferred stock, $0.001 Par Value; 2,500 Shares
Authorized; no shares issued and outstanding (actual); 2,500 Shares
Authorized; no shares issued and outstanding (pro forma); 2,500 Shares
Authorized; 2,500 shares issued and outstanding (pro forma as adjusted);
Liquidation value $5,000,000   -   -   2

Common stock,($0.001 Par Value; 200,000,000 Shares Authorized;
14,156,766 shares issued and outstanding (actual); 200,000,000 Shares
Authorized; 14,390,227 shares issued and outstanding (pro forma);
200,000,000 Shares Authorized; 14,390,227 shares issued and outstanding
(pro forma as adjusted)  $ 14,157   14,390   14,390

Additional paid-in capital  $ 25,032,477   25,152,030   30,052,028
Accumulated deficit  $ (15,275,683)   (15,395,467)   (15,395,467)

Total stockholders’ equity  $ 9,770.955   9,770,955   14,670,955
Total capitalization  $ 9,770,955   9,770,955   14,670,955

The table and calculations above are based on the adjustments set forth above.

S-11

DILUTION

Purchasers of common stock offered by this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus will suffer immediate and
substantial dilution in the net tangible book value per share of common stock. Our net tangible book value as of October 31, 2017 was
approximately $0.38 per share of our common stock. Net tangible book value per share represents the amount of total tangible assets less
total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of October 31, 2017.

After giving effect to the sale by us of 2,500 shares of Series E Preferred Stock, convertible into 2,500,000 shares of common
stock, in this offering at a public offering price of $2,000 per share, and after deducting estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as
adjusted net tangible book value as of October 31, 2017, would have been approximately $10,412,155, or approximately $0.62 per share.
This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of approximately $0.24 per share to existing stockholders and an
immediate dilution of approximately $1.38 per share to new investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this offering. The
following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share of common stock   $ 2.00
Net tangible book value per share as of October 31, 2017  $ 0.38
Increase per share attributable to this offering  $ 0.24
As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of October 31, 2017 after this offering   $ 0.62
Dilution per share to new investors participating in this offering   $ 1.38

This table does not take into account further dilution to new investors that could occur upon the exercise of outstanding options

and warrants having a per share exercise price less than the public offering price per share in this offering. In addition, we may choose to
raise additional capital due to market conditions or strategic considerations even if we believe we have sufficient funds for our current or
future operating plans. To the extent that additional capital is raised through the sale of equity or convertible debt securities, the issuance of
these securities could result in further dilution to our stockholders.